1. Outline of the Transaction

1.1 Introduction and Background

It is proposed that, subject to obtaining the approval of a majority of all Shareholders other than IFISA and its
associates who are entitled to vote at the Meeting:

 Austral will issue up to a maximum of 312,500,000 Shares to IFISA or its nominee or nominees (“Debt Conversion
Shares”); and

 In consideration of the issue to IFISA or its nominee or nominees of the Debt Conversion Shares, IFISA will treat
the entire balance of Austral’s debt to IFISA (including all principal and interest) which was, based on a USD:AUD
exchange rate of 0.8725, A$61,586,172 as at 30 September 2014 (“IFISA Debt”) as being wholly repaid.

1.2 Transaction Formula

The formula for conversion of the debt to equity is $0.20 per debt conversion share issued to IFISA in consideration
for the repayment of the IFISA Debt.

1.3 Transaction Outcome

We have completed an analysis of the post-Transaction shareholding based on the top 10 Shareholders as at
30 September 2014.

Table 4: Top Ten Shareholders Post Transaction

  Pre-Proposed Transaction Post-Conversion of Loan

Shareholder Total Shares %
Maximum Shares

Issued Total Shares %

Inversiones Financieras Del Sur S.A. 115,842,415 67.8% 312,500,000 428,342,415 88.6%

Guanaco Capital Holding Corp. 24,289,330 14.2%  24,289,330 5.0%

Eduardo Elsztain 4,686,206 2.7%  4,686,206 1.0%

LGT Bank in Liechtenstein Ltd 2,895,780 1.7%  2,895,780 0.6%

Wayne Hubert 1,750,000 1.0%  1,750,000 0.4%

Bank Vontobel AG 1,735,715 1.0%  1,735,715 0.4%

Stabro Kasaneva 1,691,398 1.0%  1,691,398 0.3%

Saul Zang 1,435,668 0.8%  1,435,668 0.3%

Various Private Clients of Forsyth Barr Ltd. 1,586,699 0.9%  1,586,699 0.3%

Credit Suisse Private Banking (Switzerland) 1,188,694 0.7%  1,188,694 0.2%

Top 10 Shareholders 157,101,905 92.0% 312,500,000 469,601,905 97.2%

Other Shareholders 13,729,232 8.0%  13,729,232 2.8%

Total Issued Shares 170,831,137 100%  483,331,137 100%

Source: IFL Analysis

Austral Gold Limited – Conversion of loan to equity  10

2. Purpose, Scope and Limitations

2.1 Legislative Requirements

The Transaction is subject to Sections 606 and 611, Item 7 of the Corporations Act 2001 (“Act”).

Section 606 of the Act (“Section 606”) does not allow, inter alia, a person to acquire a relevant interest in shares in a
listed company such that they would control 20% or more of the voting shares in a company without making a
takeover offer, where the starting point is greater than 20% but less than 90% of the issued capital.

Section 611, Item 7 of the Act (“Section 611, Item 7”) provides an exemption to Section 606 if the proposed